BRIDGE

- Dimensional
g @ NSIGHT

DATA INSIGHT ~ACTION

Revision Doc-BR-70-021617-03
2017
Dimensional Insight



BRIDGE



BRIDGE

Bridge 7.0 Manual Revision Doc-BR-70-021617-03.

Disclaimer

Dimensional Insight, Inc. disclaims the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose and
makes no express warranties except as may be stated in its written agreement with and for its customer.

In no event is Dimensional Insight liable to anyone for any indirect, special, or consequential damages. The
information and specifications in this manual are subject to change without notice.

Copyright © Dimensiona Insight, 1991-2016.

Trademarks

Microsoft®, Windows®, and Excel® are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and
other countries.

Adobe®, Acrobat®, and Digtiller® are registered trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

Oracle® and Java® are registered trademarks of Oracle and/or its affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of their
respective owners.

iPad, iTunes, and App Store are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.
Apache Tomcat and Tomcat are registered trademarks of the Apache Software Foundation.

Other product and company names mentioned in this manual are the service mark, trademark, or registered trademark
of their respective owners.

Limited Warranty and Liability

Dimensional Insight, Inc. (DII) isthe owner of the Software to which this documentation applies. The Software is
subject to copyrights, patents and other intellectual property rights of DI, isfurnished only under alicenseto useit,
and no ownership rights are conveyed in the Software under any circumstances. License rights are set out in written
license agreements entered into by all licensees either prior to delivery of the Software or prior to first use of the
Software. No use of the Softwareis permitted unlessthe user hasfirst agreed to theterms of thelicense. DO NOT USE
THE SOFTWARE IF YOU HAVE NOT REVIEWED AND AGREED TO THE TERMS OF THE LICENSE.

THE SOFTWARE ISFURNISHED “ASIS” AND WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND ORNATURETO THE
EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLELAW. DIl EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMSALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS,
IMPLIED OR STATUTORY, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS
FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SATISFACTORY QUALITY AND NONINFRINGEMENT, AND THEIR
EQUIVALENTS UNDER ANY LAW OF ANY JURISDICTION. IF APPLICABLE LAW IMPLIES ANY
WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE SOFTWARE, ALL SUCH WARRANTIES OR
CONDITIONS ARE LIMITED TO A PERIOD OF THIRTY (30) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF DELIVERY OF
THE SOFTWARE TO THE LICENSEE.

DIl DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE FUNCTIONS CONTAINED IN THE SOFTWARE WILL MEET YOUR
REQUIREMENTS, OR THAT THE OPERATION OF THE SOFTWARE WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR
ERROR-FREE, OR THAT DEFECTS IN THE SOFTWARE WILL BE CORRECTED. FURTHERMORE, DI
DOESNOT WARRANT OR MAKE ANY REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING THE USE OR THE RESULTS OF
THE USE OF THE SOFTWARE IN TERMS OF THEIR CORRECTNESS, ACCURACY, RELIABILITY, OR
OTHERWISE. SHOULD THE SOFTWARE PROVE DEFECTIVE, LICENSEE (AND NOT DII, ITS
DISTRIBUTORS, DEALERS OR EMPLOY EES) WILL ASSUME THE ENTIRE COST OF ALL NECESSARY
SERVICING, REPAIR, OR CORRECTION.




BRIDGE

SOME STATES AND JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS UNDER CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TOYOU. IF SUCH EXCLUSIONSDO NOT APPLY TO YOU, AND ONLY IN SUCH EVENT,
YOUR SOLE REMEDY WILL BE, AT DII’'S OPTION, REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THE SOFTWARE OR
A REFUND OF THE PRICE PAID BY YOU FOR THE SOFTWARE. THISWARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS. YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE
AND JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION.

While efforts have been made to ensure THAT the program and its documentation are free from defects, under no
circumstances and under no legal theory, whether tort, contract, or otherwise, shall DI, or its distributors, dealers or
employees, beliable to you or any other person for any loss or damage sustained in connection with ANY ATTEMPT
TO usethe Software, including without limitation, any economic, consegquential or other indirect loss or damage, even
if DIl has been previously advised of the possibility of such loss or damage. Some states and jurisdictions do not allow
the exclusion or limitation of INCIDENTAL or consequential damages under certain circumstances, so thislimitation
and exclusion may not apply to you.

U.S. Export Administration Act: Restrictions on Exporting Software

The Software may include certain cryptographic software that may be subject to export controls under the U.S. Export
Administration Act. The Software may not be exported to any country or to any foreign entity or “foreign person” to
the extent prohibited under applicable U.S. government regulations. By downloading or using the Software, you are
acknowledging and agreeing to the foregoing limitations on your right to export or re-export the Software, and are al'so
representing and warranting that you are neither on any of the U.S. government’s lists of export precluded parties nor
otherwise ineligible to receive software containing cryptography that is subject to export controls under the U.S.
Export Administration Act.

If aversion of DivelLine that uses encryption is running, administrators must be aware that allowing users outside the
United States to access data via certain DI-Clients qualifies as exporting encryption software (either the client
executable or the Java applet sent to the browser). Export or re-export of encrypted software must be in accordance
with the Export Administration Regulations. Diversion of encryption software contrary to U.S. law is prohibited.

Third Party Licensing

OpenSSL Toolkit

Thelicensing below applies to the third party encryption library routines ONLY.

This product may include software devel oped by the OpenSSL Project for usein the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://
www.openssl.org/) [Copyright © 1998-2011 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.]

This product may include cryptographic software written by Eric Young (eay @cryptsoft.com) [Copyright ©
1995-1998 Eric Young (eay @cryptsoft.com). All rights reserved.]

Below are the two licenses which cover the use of these routines.

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License




BRIDGE

/*

L I I S R T I R R R I S S R T T T TN N N N N I N R A

*

R R

Copyright (c) 1998-2005 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-core@openssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT ~"AS IS'' AND ANY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eay@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjhecryptsoft.com).




BRIDGE

Original SSLeay License

L I N S T T R R R N S I I I I R S T T T T SN N RN N N N S S R

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

This package is an SSL implementation written
by Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com) .
The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are adhered to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms
except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjhe@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:
1. Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:
"This product includes cryptographic software written by
Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"
The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the routines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).
4. If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjhecryptsoft.com)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG ~"AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

vi



BRIDGE

*

* The licence and distribution terms for any publicly available version or

* derivative of this code cannot be changed. i.e. this code cannot simply be
* copied and put under another distribution licence

* [including the GNU Public Licence.]

*/

ApacheLibraries

DivePort, NetDiver, and DIAL use libraries covered under the license below.

Licensed under the Apache License, Version 2.0 (the "License");
you may not use this file except in compliance with the License.
You may obtain a copy of the License at

http://www.apache.org/licenses/LICENSE-2.0

Unless required by applicable law or agreed to in writing, software
distributed under the License is distributed on an "AS IS" BASIS,
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or implied.
See the License for the specific language governing permissions and
limitations under the License.

Apache Commons Codec
Copyright 2002-2012 The Apache Software Foundation

Apache HttpComponents Client
Copyright 1999-2012 The Apache Software Foundation

Apache Commons Logging
Copyright 2003-2007 The Apache Software Foundation

Apache POI
Copyright 2009 The Apache Software Foundation

This product includes software developed by
The Apache Software Foundation (http://www.apache.org/) .

This product contains the DOM4J library (http://www.dom4j.org) .
Copyright 2001-2005 (C) MetaStuff, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

This product contains parts that were originally based on software from BEA.
Copyright (c) 2000-2003, BEA Systems, <http://www.bea.com/>.

This product contains W3C XML Schema documents. Copyright 2001-2003 (c)
World Wide Web Consortium (Massachusetts Institute of Technology, European
Research Consortium for Informatics and Mathematics, Keio University)

This product contains the Piccolo XML Parser for Java
(http://piccolo.sourceforge.net/). Copyright 2002 Yuval Oren.

This product contains the chunks parse cmds.tbl file from the vsdump program.
Copyright (C) 2006-2007 Valek Filippov (frobedf.ru)

vii



BRIDGE

Google Automated Error Reporting

This product includes portions of automated error reporting software which require the display of the following
disclaimer. This disclaimer applies only to those portions of code, not to the product as awhole.

Copyright (c) 2010, Google Inc.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions are
met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer
in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

* Neither the name of Google Inc. nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived from
this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Gif89Encoder JavalLibrary

DivePort usesthe “ Gif89Encoder” javalibrary for creating GIF files. Thelegal information about that library follows.
This disclaimer applies only to those portions of code, not to the product as awhole.

Since Gif89Encoder includes significant sections of code from Jef Poskanzer's
GifEncoder.java, I'm including its notice in this distribution as requested (appended
below) .

As for my part of the code, I hereby release it, on a strictly "as is" basis,
to the public domain.

J. M. G. Elliott
15-Jul-2000

————————————————————— from Jef Poskanzer's GifEncoder.java ---------------------

// GifEncoder - write out an image as a GIF

//

// Transparency handling and variable bit size courtesy of Jack Palevich.

//
// Copyright (C) 1996 by Jef Poskanzer <jef@acme.com>. All rights reserved.

viii



BRIDGE

// Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
// modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
// are met:

// 1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright

// notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

// 2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright

// notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
// documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
//

// THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS “~“AS IS'' AND

// ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE

// IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
// ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE

// FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
// DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

// OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

// HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
// LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
// OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF

// SUCH DAMAGE.

// Visit the ACME Labs Java page for up-to-date versions of this and other
// fine Java utilities: http://www.acme.com/java/

JSON Code

Copyright (c) 2002 JSON.org

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this
software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal in the Software
without restriction, including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to permit
persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or
substantial portions of the Software.

The Software shall be used for Good, not Evil.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR
OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

JSONK it

Portions of this software may utilize the following copyrighted material, the use of which is hereby acknowledged.

JSONKit
Copyright (c) 2011, John Engelhart
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without




BRIDGE

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the Zang Industries nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived from
this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Objective-Zip
Portions of this software may utilize the following copyrighted material, the use of which is hereby acknowledged.
Objective-Zip

Created by Gianluca Bertani on 27/12/09.
Copyright 2009 Flying Dolphin Studio. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the documentation
and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of Gianluca Bertani nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS"
AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF
SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS
INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN




BRIDGE

CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Copyright © 2017 Dimensional Insight, Inc., 60 Mall Road, Burlington, MA 01803
(http://www.dimins.com)

Xi



BRIDGE



cContents iﬁ

I NS 1 6 HT
Chapter 1. Introduction............cccceeeveiieee e 1-1
2 o 0= 1-1
131 o | o S 1-1
HOW 1T WOTKS....ceieeeeee ettt bbb 1-3
S0 (U= 0101 1 1-4
(2] gTo o TSN @XoTa1 1T [N = 1 Lo o S 1-4
F B 1107 0107z 1 oo OSSPSR 1-5
Getting Help — TechniCal SUPPOIT .......c.eeiieeceese ettt 1-6
DoWNl0ading DI SOfIWEIE..........ccveeriirieeeiesieeeesie e 1-6
REIBLEA DOCUMENLS.......ccucvieciisiieeesi et nn e nr e nenn e 1-6
Chapter 2: Installalion..........cccevcieeirieiecee e 2-1
S 0[BT = 101 ST 2-1
INSLAAETON SEEPS. ...ttt st sbe et e s b e e tesseesaeeneesneennean 2-2
(@0 (0] g [T =0 01T ST R 2-11
Chapter 3: Configuration OpLioNS.........cccceccveeeeevivreeeeecreeeenne, 3-1
o ] D= o L3 3-2
Configuring DESHINGLIONS.......c.ecvueiierieeieseeseeee e sie e e esee e sse e e esaesaeeeesseesseeaesneeneens 3-3
Sample SettingS Edit DIalOgS ........coiveieiieiieieieeriese e eeesee e e e eaesneens 3-6
REOrganiZing BULLONS ..........cociiieiieiecie ettt eneens 3-12
Making a Copy Of @ DeStINGLION........ccccueieerieee e e ens 3-13
[0 (1] gTo Jk= W L= i 7= 1 o o I 3-13
Deleting @DeStINGLION .......c.cciiiieieere et ae et sre e re e e s e e eeeneeenes 3-13

TOC-1



BRIDGE

Configu
Configu
User Access

| ndex

FING USEIS. ..ttt ettt s e ae et esae e teeaeesteeasesae e teenaesreensesneenneennens
rNg MisCEllan@ouS SEHINGS........ccoiiieieeiececeee e

TOC-2



Chapter 1 ﬁﬁ
| ntroduction

If you are auser of The Diver Solution, over time you may find yourself with multiple projects,
using multiple DiveLine servers, building multiple DivePort Portals, on multiple platforms,
perhaps with different authentication methods. This of course means multiple maintenance jobs,
multiple devel opment teams, perhaps multiple versions of the solution software and packaged
applications, and lots of end users relying on the data. Do you find yourself hoping for an easier
way to deal with the increasing complexity of managing multiple installs?

The latest addition to The Diver Solution is the Bridge component. Its purposeisto function as a
single point of entry for all your DI products, be they DivePort- or NetDiver-based.

Bridge

Bridge is aweb application based on DivePort technology that lets you navigate your DI
applications from one central place. It gives you single-click accessto your DivePort portals and
lets you get to all your relevant web content without relying on browser features like bookmarks.

Bridge presents asingle view of DivePort Applications and Portals regardless of which version is
running. This allows you to build new Applications and Portal s taking advantage of the latest
Diver Platform functionality without first upgrading existing applications. You get seamless access
to existing and future applications under one umbrella.

Design

Although released as part of version 7.0, Bridge supports all versions of DI software. There are no
cross-compatibility limitations—you can use it to launch any functioning DI application. Thiscan
be on one machine or on multiple platforms. If properly configured, there is one Authentication

layer across all DI applications, so it supports single sign-on. The result is a single browser and
single-click application access for your end users.

Introduction 1-1



BRIDGE

Bridge

Design

When configured, Bridge needs to know about the other Applications and DI Portals. In turn, the
hosting DiveLines need to know about Bridge. You can configure multiple Bridges to segment
your usersif it suits your environment, but it is not required. The user interface can be configured
to display one button for each Portal to which a user has been granted access, so the displayed
buttons can vary by user. All users can be directed to asingle URL to bookmark.

The interface, no matter how configured, is designed to be ssmple and consistent. A sample user

interface for the Bridge component is shown below.

Dimensional Insight

Change Password About Log Off

000
'dm )

Teamer

ik

Library

&

DI Blog

s 8 &

Employee Central

il

Goods & Services
Demo

Web Site

T

Healthcare Demo

Web Mail

000
'd@ )

Teamer Metrics

When installed and properly configured, Bridge authenticates end users when they log on. When
the end user chooses a destination that is a DI application, a one time password is used to

seamlesdy log in to the target. What a user seesin each destination is controlled by that
destination’s configuration. Accessis no different than what is in place without Bridge.

Furthermore, for any given destination, e.g. a DivePort, Bridge will not display that destination if
it goes to DivePort pages that the current user does not have access to view.

1-2

Introduction



BRIDGE

How it Works Bridge

How it Works

The Bridge administrator names all the available sites and provides an image and description for
each button that will be displayed for the end users. The administrator also enters the Diveline
information, the Application and Portal URL information, and coordinates as needed with the
administrators of the destination sites to complete configuration for single sign-on.

The tasks for Bridge are as follows:

» Usethe hosting DiveLine's user list for authentication.

» Determine what buttons to display for each user based on the settings for each
destination.

» Link to other sites as configured.

Points to note:

» The authentication methods can be different between Bridge and the various target
DivelLines. Thetarget is set up to “trust” Bridge, and Bridge will forward the
authentication.

» Passwords are not important — they can be the same or different. In atypical scenario,
end userslog in to Bridge with their Bridge password, and can connect to any other DI
application regardless of what their password is on those sites.

* New users added to sites will need to be manually added to Bridge's DiveLine.
From the end-user perspective:
1. Access Bridge using the published URL in your chosen web browser.
2. Enter your Username and Password.
3. View the displayed buttons for each configured application or portal.
4. Click on abutton to open that application or portal.
5

. Return at any time to the Bridge tab to access another application or portal.

Introduction 1-3



BRIDGE

Bridge Requirements

Requirements

Theinfrastructure required for Bridge is the same as for The Diver Solution. If your organization
makes use of DivePort, you will find Bridge easy to install and deploy. It is basically another
DivePort instance, so it can run on your web server with all your other DivePorts. See Chapter 2,
Installation for details.

For better control of Bridge access, particularly regarding who can modify Bridge settings, you
may want to install a separate, dedicated Diveline.

The basic set of users for Bridge will be taken from whichever DivelLineis selected to host it.
Additional users can be created using DI-Config. For more information on maintaining users for
DI software, please refer to the Server Settings section of the Workbench online help.

If you have yet to install and use DivePort, see the separate Diver Platform 7.0 Installation Guide
for Windows (or Linux) that discusses the required infrastructure and how to deploy the standard
DI Solution software.

Bridge Configuration

Bridge can beinstalled on an existing 7.0 DiveLine, or anew DivelLine instance can be created to
host Bridge. When planning your deployment, be aware that the DiveLine user list controls who
has access to that Bridge instance. If user lists vary widely for your DivePorts across your
organization, manual updates via DI-Config will be required. For options, see the Server Settings
section of the Workbench online help.

When Bridgeisinstalled, all DiveLine administrators automatically become Bridge
administrators. Only administrators have access to the Admin menu in the Bridge Ul. Bridge
administrators are not required to be DiveLine administrators.

Onceinstalled, an administrator can add buttons linking to other content, set up additional
administrators, and otherwise customize Bridge's ook directly from the Bridge portal. See
Chapter 3, Configuration Options for details.

You will find that no changes are required to DI applications on the same DivelLine as Bridge, but
applications on other DiveLineswill requires edits to their configuration file (at1cfg. cfg).
Thisisthe location of the gateway _ips list which needs to be hand-edited to include Bridge's IP
address or DNS name. Thisisrequired for single sign-on to work, along with the DiveLine server
name and port in the Destination Settings. See Configuring Destinations on page 3-3.

After testing buttons in a session, be sure to log out and close the browser
and verify that the DivelLine sessions are closed. Then reenter Bridge to
verify the behavior is as planned for various users.

1-4 Introduction



BRIDGE

Authentication Bridge

Authentication

Bridge's user list isthat of the DiveLine whereitisinstaled. All flavors of DiveLine
authentication are supported (OWN, LDAP, SY STEM, or Web Server). Bridge's |P address or
DNS name must be in the destination DivelLine's gateway_ips|list for a seamless handoff.

Bridge keeps alocal list of all the users of all the DiveLines that it has destinations pointing to. It
uses this to decide which destinations to show to auser. If adestination has a DiveL ine associated
withit, it will only show that destination if the current user isin the user list for that DiveLine. If
the destination goesto a DivePort page, Bridge will also make sure that the current user has access
to see that page and will not show a destination that goes to a DivePort page that the current user
does not have access to view.

If Bridge and destination Divel ines have the same user names (irrespective of case), and the
DiveL ine and Admin Username are part of the Destination configuration, Bridge knows which
buttons to display for the end user. One click on the button puts the user into the application.

Bridge does a case-insensitive comparison when determining whether the
current user isinthelist of usersfor agiven DiveLine, to determine whether
to show a destination pointing to that DiveLine to that user.

If the Destination configuration isincomplete, causing Bridge to show an end user a destination
where he has no access, then a secondary login will appear when the button is clicked.

Bridge uses an encrypted connection when communicating with
encryption-enabled 7.0 Divelines. However, for compatibility with older
DI software, it allows access to unencrypted Divelines.

Introduction 1-5



BRIDGE

Getting Help — Technical Support Authentication

Getting Help — Technica Support

Technical support is available from 7:00 AM to 5:00 PM Central Time.

Table 1-1: Technical Support Contact | nformation

Customer Type Phone Fax E-mail
Domestic Users 920-436-8299 920-433-2378 support@dimins.com
International Users | +1-920-436-8299 | +1-920-433-2378 | international @dimins.com

Downloading DI Software

DI Download is Dimensional Insight’s primary software and documentation distribution method.
Thisisthe go-to spot for the latest software releases, updated manuals, and rel ease notes. Contact
Technica Support to request accessfor key members of your organization. Userswill beidentified
by their e-mail address and required to log in via a password provided by DI. You can access it
from the DI website, http://www.dimins . com.

Related Documents

Other references that may be useful for Bridge administrators:

* Diver Platform 7.0 Installation Guide for Windows (or Linux) — detailsinstallation of
required infrastructure and all components.

»  Server Settings section of the Workbench online help — details configuration,
installation, and maintenance of the DI server.

» DivePort online help — details directions for configuration, and customization of aDI
Portal.

* Glossary tab of the online help system — lists a compilation of termsfor all solution
components.

1-6 Introduction



Chapter 2 ﬁﬁ
|nstallation

The installation requirements for Bridge are the same as for The Diver Solution 7.0.

Requirements

Dimensional Insight software is supported on the following:

» Windows Server configurations. Windows Server 2008 R2, Windows Server 2012
*  Windows desktop OS: Windows 7, Windows 8, Windows 8.1, Windows 10
* Linux configurations: Red Hat Enterprise Linux, CentOS, Debian, Ubuntu, SuSE

To support Bridge, aswell as DivePort, NetDiver, and DIAL, additional third party software must
be installed.

* Web Application Server (WAS): Apache Tomcat. Another WAS can be used if the
customer has the expertise.
* Oracle’s Java Virtual 7 or higher.

* Web Browsers: Internet Explorer 9 or later, Mozilla Firefox, Google Chrome.
Javascript, HTML, CSS, and cookies must be enabled.

An Installer is available for Windows.
A distribution zip for Linux is available but requires manual deployment.

Installation 2-1



BRIDGE

Installation Steps

Installation Steps

Wherever you install Bridge, the hosting DiveLine serves as the basis for its user list. Once you
have determined which Divel.ine to use for Bridge, launch the installer downloaded from DI
Download. This section steps you through the installer for Windows.

1. Navigate to the Bridge distribution and double-click Bridge-Setup.exe.

(B Bridge 70 (27) Setup =] @ ==

Welcome to the Bridge 7.0 (27)
Setup Wizard

This wizard will guide you through the installation and
maintenance of Bridge 7.0 (27).

The welcome dialog displays.
2. Click Next.

2-2 Installation



BRIDGE

Installation Steps

() Bridge 7.0 (27) Setup o] @ =

1 1 Choose an Action
P'lln‘ée]rqéorl}a¥ You can install a new portal, or you can upgrade, modify or

remave an existing portal.

71 Upgrade a portal -
(") Copy a portal

(™) Uninstzll a portal

(@) Install a new portal

[ « Back ][ Next = ] [ Cancel

The Choose an Action dialog displays. It allows you to:

— Upgrade a portal
— Copy aportd

— Uninstall aportal
— Install anew portal

Each option walks you through the required steps.

3. Select Install a new portal and click Next.

Installation 2-3



BRIDGE

Installation Steps

(3 Bridge 70 (27) Setup o @ =5

Dimensiona] Reavired Softwars
I NS 1 GHT

Java and Apache Tomcat are required for Bridge

Existing Java Installation (must be Java 7 ar later):
C:\Program Files\Javaljrel.8.0_111
[ tnstall Java

Existing Tomcat Installation:
C:\Program Files\Apache Software Foundation\Tomcat 7.0
[] tnstall Apache Tomcat

[ « Back ][ MNext = ] [ Cancel

The Required Software dialog displays.

4. If appropriate, check Install Java and/or I nstall Apache Tomcat. This example uses
the existing installations.

5. Click Next.

2-4 Installation



BRIDGE

Installation Steps
’(E,. Bridge 7.0 (27) Setup E{E'@ﬁ
Dimﬂnﬁi(}nﬂl Create Certificate for HTTPS
| NS I GHT
Warning: a self-signed certificate produces browser warnings [ skip this step
File Out: C:\Usersi\ghueras\Documentskeystaore [:]

Mame (e.g. serverl.company.com):

Organizational Unit:

COrganization City Locality:
State/Province: 2Hetter Country Code: Password:  tomcat

Creation Result:

- [ Create Certificate ]

The Create Certificate for HTTPS dialog displays.

6. Fill intheinformation as appropriate or check Skip this step.

For further information, please refer to the separate Diver Platform 7.0
Installation Guide for Windows (or Linux).

7. Click Next.

Installation 2-5



BRIDGE

Installation Steps

(4 Bridge 7.0 (27) Setup

Dimensiona] Cetificate Sioning Request for HTTPS
| NS I GHT

Submit this Certificate Signing Request (.csr) file to a Certificate [ skip this step
Authaority to obtain a signed certificate

Key File: C:\Users\ghueras\Documents keystore [:]
File Out: C:\Wsers\ghueras\Documentstomecat_cert_request.csr E]

Password: tomcat

Create Request ]

Reguest Result:

=Sl

The Certificate Signing Request for HT TPS dialog displays.

8. Fill in the appropriate information or check Skip this step.

For further information, please refer to the separate Diver Platform 7.0
Installation Guide for Windows (or Linux).

9. Click Next.

2-6

Installation



BRIDGE

10.
11.
12.

Java Runtime Environment version 7 or later:
C:\Program Files\Javatjre1.8.0_111

&

Apache Tomcat Server version 7.0 or later:
C:'\Proagram Files\Apache Software Foundation{Tomcat 7.0 E]

Space Required: 110 MB

Installation Steps
(4 Bridge 7.0 (27) Setup o @ =5
: : Installi New Portal
Dimensional ng 2 |
| NS |1 G HT Enter the name of the new portal, and verify these system
locations.
Portal name: bridge]
(This will appear in the portal LRL)
DI Solution folder:
C:\DISolution E]

[ « Back ][ Next = ] [ Cancel

TheInstalling a New Portal dialog displays.

Fill in the Portal name.

Verify the DI Solution folder. Use the browse button to navigate the system if needed.

Verify the Java installation. Use the browse button to navigate the system if needed.

13. Verify the Web Application Server installation. Use the browse button to navigate the
system if needed.
14. Click Next.
Installation 2-7



BRIDGE

Installation Steps

(3 Bridge 70 (27) Setup = @ ==

1 1 Installi Mew Portal
Dimensional ing  Ne | B
| N S| G HT Enter the Diveline server string and administrator logon

information

Diveline server and port number:
Ginny-T440p: 3330

Username: admin

Password: TIIL

[ « Back ][ Next = ] [ Cancel

The second Installing a New Portal dialog displays.
15. Verify the DivelLine server and port number. Correct if needed.
16. Specify the Bridge administrator’s Username and Password.
17. Click Next.

2-8 Installation



BRIDGE

Installation Steps

(3 Bridge 70 (27) Setup o @ =5

1 - Ready to Install
P'lln‘ée]rqéorl}a¥ Here is a summary of the pending installation.

When you are ready, press Tnstall'.

Mew Installation [2017-02-08] -
Portal name: bridge
Portal URL: https: //Ginny-T440p: 443/bridge
Product: Bridge
Version: 7.0 (27)
DI Solution location: C:\DI'bridge
Diveline Server: Ginny-T4490p: 3330
Diveline Admin: admin
Bridge IP: 192.168.2.64
Installer running as user: ghueras (in Administrators group)
System memory: 0 MB .
Java JRE location: C:\Program Files\Javaljre1.8.0_111
Apache Tomcat location: C:'YProgram Files\Apache Software FoundationTomcat 7.0

m

-

4 ;

[ « Back ][ Install ] [ Cancel

The Ready to I nstall dialog displays.
18. Verify the information. Use the Back button if needed.
19. Click Install.
20. Click Finish.

Installation 2-9



BRIDGE

Installation Steps

Things to note:

— The default web application nameis “bridge”. Thisis easily changed when installing.
— The Bridge application has its own section in the Windows Registry.

— The Bridge software has its own section in the Windows Start menu. From the Start
menu, enter “bridge” to see alink for the bridge L ogon Page. Click to open in your
default browser.

— When multiple instances of Bridge are installed on the same Windows machine, you
may want to edit Properties to display different Program labels from the Start menu.

— Multiple Bridges can be installed on a single server, or multiple servers, and can call
each other. When nesting Bridges, avoid creating circular loops. That is, if Bridge A
point to Bridge B, Bridge B should not point back to Bridge A.

2-10 Installation



BRIDGE

Custom Graphics

Custom Graphics

A library of image filesis delivered as part of the application. These resources are available
whenever you use the browse button to configure an image file as described in Chapter 3,
Configuration Options.

You can extend thisresource to include your own set of files. After preparation, locate the graphics
in the following directory:

di/solution/webdata/<bridge>/customizations/images/

The images supplied with the Bridge installation adhere to the following guidelines:

Table 1: Image Guidelines

Image Default Size Notes

Button | diver.png 100 x 100px | For best results, make sure there is space around
the graphic in the Image — at least 15 pixels.

The portrait orientation displays 100 x100, while
the landscape displays scales down to 90 x 90.
The app resource color: #3cadc6 to #1479bd, gra-
dient; #1d83bf, solid.

Banner | none no default Whatever isused is scaled to amaximum height of
44 pixels. CSS property #bridge-titlebar sets back-
ground color of the banner as #5f9fel.

Logon | logon-art.png | 171 x 75px Background color: #dfe8f6 or transparent.

You can use any graphic, but if the background
color of theimage is#dfe8f6, it will blend with the
page’s background.

About about-art.png | 282 x 241px | Background color: #fffff

Make sure the background color is white. Version
text is shown just below the “Bridge” text in this
image.

In general, the png format is recommended, although the Images dialog looks for png, jpg,
gif, and bmp filetypes.

There is some flexibility in the sizes, so run tests to see how your images display. Larger images
are scaled down when needed and can result in aloss of quality.

Installation 2-11



BRIDGE



Chapter 3 D?éi
Configuration Options

After you install Bridge, you launch it as you would a DivePort instance. Enter the URL into your
web browser, for example: https://jsmith.dimins.com:8443/bridge/#. A page similar to the
following displays.

[a][=]=] =
/ Home - Teamer ¥ y@ Bridge b4 \\_\‘
& C | @ Secure | https://pasquale-t450s/bridge/# 'ﬁ‘ :
Welcome to DI Bridge
About

Bridge

version 7.0 (27)

Useérname

©® 2002-2017 Dimensional Insight, Inc, All rights reserved, Bridge and The Diver Solution trademarked by Dimensional Insight, Inc,

Configuration Options 31



BRIDGE

Edit Dialogs

Use an Administrator account from the DivelLine where Bridge was installed and log on.

Edit Dialogs

Asin astandard DivePort portal, the edit controls are located top right below the banner. Click to
display the menu or dialog.

DI Bridge

Admin Change Password About Log Off
>

e Admin —leadsto configuration dialogs.

» Change Password — prompts for a new password for the current user. If completed,
the password is saved to the appropriate DiveLine.

* About —displaysthe version for Bridge and DiveLine.
* Log Off —signs off the Bridge portal.

If, in Workbench > Server Settings > Users> Edit User > Security/
Licensing tab for the current user, the User cannot change password
option has been checked, the Change Passwor d control will not display, as
in the following image.

3-2 Configuration Options



BRIDGE

Configuring Destinations Edit Dialogs

DI Bridge

Admin About Log Off
_/

Use the Admin menu to get started.

|
Admin | About Log Off

Destinations...
Users...
Other Settings. ..

Update User Lists

* Destinations — use to configure target portals Bridge can access.
» Users—useto set additional administrators for Bridge (not DiveLine).
* Other Settings— use to customize buttons and banners for Bridge.

* Update User Lists— use to update the Bridge local user lists from the destination
DiveLines without having to wait for the next time Bridge automatically refreshesits
local information. If this menu item is not used, Bridge should update its copy of the
destination user information every five minutes.

Configuring Destinations

Use Admin > Destinations to access the Destination Settings dialog. Thisiswhere you define
connections for Bridge. Click Add to begin.

Configuration Options 33



BRIDGE

Edit Dialogs Configuring Destinations

Settings
Destin ;t'mn Settings A
Labal:
Tool Tip Text:
Link LIRL:
DiveLling:
Admin Usemame:
Image LRL: [resources/imagas/applications/ Diver.png
Font Size: Marmal v

Open in new tab?: ]

Fill in the attributes as needed:

» Labe (or Short Name) — names the available site; used as alabel for the button, and a
label for the Destinations list dialog.

* Tool Tip Text (or Long Name) — appears as a popup tool tip when moused over by the
end user.

» Link URL - specifies the Uniform Resource Locator (URL) or web address for a
DivePort instance, possibly with a particular environment and page; or a NetDiver or
other site on the Web.

» Divel ine—indicates the server name and port number for the target portal (e.g.
student.sandbox.dimins.com:2131). This allows Bridge access to that DiveLine's user
list. In addition, the target DiveLine needs to have the calling Bridge in its list of
gateway _ips. The DiveLine attribute is required for single sign-on (SSO) to DI
applications from Bridge.

If no Divelineis specified, a secondary login displays. A secondary login also
displays when there is no match on the user.

34 Configuration Options



BRIDGE

Configuring Destinations Edit Dialogs

* Admin Username— used to control the button display for sitesthat use DiveLine. If a
DiveLine administrator is specified for the target portal, only usersin that DiveLine
will see the target’s button. If no Admin Username is specified, all visitorsto Bridge
see the destination as an option.

Thereisatime delay (e.g. five minutes) between the saving of the
configuration settings and the actual application of those settingsin the
Bridge instance. Keep thisin mind when you are trying to verify the users
are seeing the appropriate buttons.

* Image URL —pointsto agraphic file for the button. The browse button opensadiaog
showing thumbnails of all images that came with Bridge or were installed in the
<bridges>/customizations/images directory under Bridge'swebdata
directory. If no image is specified, a blank box will appear instead.

» Font Size—indicates Normal (17 pixels) or Small (12 pixels) for the label text.

* Openin new tab —indicates how the target should open in the browser. When
checked, the target opensin a new browser tab. When unchecked, the target opensin
the current tab.

When configuring older DivePorts, take note of the fact that any DivePort or
secondary Bridge opened in the same tab as the starting Bridge displays abridgeicon
in the tool bar only if it isusing the Simplified User Interface (SUI). The SUI option
wasfirst available with version 6.4. Theicon isinteractive, changing into a hand when
selected, behaving like the Home and Back buttons.

Older DivePort portals, or current ones not using the SUI, should be configured to
open in anew tab, so the end user can return to Bridge, since the bridge icon will not
be available.

{ Back Home (4wt Overview

Encounters Revenue

Facility Al Values (3) * Last Refreshed: Thursday, August 15, 20’

Configuration Options 35



BRIDGE

Edit Dialogs

Configuring Destinations

Sample Settings Edit Dialogs

The screen capture below shows a sample configuration.

\‘Er ﬁ

docs VM Compass Compass Updates
J Settings j' x|
- Destinations
g My6.4portal -
E docs VM
‘ Compass
! ‘ i}" Compass Updates
Destination Settings / E
AN /
Label: ‘Cumpass Updates \/ |
Tool Tip Text: ‘Dm: maintencnce on Compass test side |
Link URL: ‘ https://compass.dimins.com/DivePort-test#page=a0105 |
Diveline: ‘ compass.dimins.com:2130 |

Admin Username:
Image URL:
Font Size:

Open in new tab?:

‘ resources/images/applications/Diver.png

‘ Mormal | 2

0K

Cancel

Configuration Options



BRIDGE

Configuring Destinations Edit Dialogs

Things to note in the above example:

e TheLabel (or Short Name) appears on the button and in the Destinations list dial og.
* AnlImage URL isprovided and the image appears on the button.

» Thetarget DivelLineis specified to support SSO. This DiveLine needs to authorize
Bridge to authenticate users. Thisis done by listing the Bridge machine in the
destination’s gateway _ipslistinitsatlcfg.cfgfile.

» IftheDivePortintheLink URL hastheuser initsDiveLine, loginisimmediate, since
the DivelLineis specified. If not, the end user will see the logon dialog for the
destination site.

* No Admin Usernameis provided, so all usersto this Bridge will see this destination
as an option, even if they have no credentials.

» When you navigate using the browse button for thelmage URL , theresult isarelative
path to aniteminthe . war file, or to anitem located inthe customizations/
images directory. Contentsof the customizations/images directory appear as
part of the resources directory. For example:

Select an image b 4

b¢ %J' = E "%;" @ o
% W 2 ElE)

"

P || 928

Bridge

resources/images/applications/Diver.png

&

—

Cancel

Thecircled icon here is part of what was installed with the application.
You may also provide afull URL like:
https://localhost:6400/bridge/resources/images/Diver.png

Configuration Options 3-7



BRIDGE

Edit Dialogs Configuring Destinations

The last three images were placed in Bridge'swebdata/<bridge>/customizations/

images directory.
el X

riclge

resources/images/tree.png ]

Heretherelative addressis. resources/images/tree.png.
See also Custom Graphics on page 2-11.
Another sample dialog is shown on the next page.

3-8 Configuration Options



BRIDGE

Configuring Destinations Edit Dialogs

Settings <=

Destinations

el My N

\g# My6.4Portal
docs VM
bridge2
; Compass Updates
=|: My70Portal
Destination Settings x

Label: My70Portal

Tool Tip Text: My 7.0 Portal only exist for DiveTab testing
Link URL: https://ginny-t440p: 8443/ diveport 704
Diveline: ginny-t440p: 7000

Admin Username: | admin

Image URL:

Font Size: Small w

Open in new tab?: [V]

QK Cancel

Things to note in the above example:

* NolImage URL is specified, so a blank box appears in the button.

* Sincethe Admin Username is specified, this button will only display for users found
in the target DiveLine’'s user list, provided that the target Divel ine authorized Bridge
to authenticate users. Thisis done by listing the calling Bridge's IP address in the
destination’s gateway _ipslist.

Configuration Options 39



BRIDGE

Edit Dialogs Configuring Destinations

Sample configuration to a web address other than DI software:

Destination Settings X
Label: BBC News
Tool Tip Text: MNews of the World on the BBC
Link URL: http://bbc.co.uk
Diveline:

Admin Username:
Image URL: resources/images/applications/WebPage.png
Font Size: Normal R

Open in new tab?: [V

Sample configuration for a DivePort within the local area network:

Destination Settings X
Label: Stan's Bridge |
Tool Tip Text: DI Internal Bridge with demos
Link URL: https://bridge.dimins.com/dif
DiveLine:

Admin Username:
Image URL: resources/images/bridge.png
Font Size: MNormal b

Open in new tab?: [V

3-10 Configuration Options



BRIDGE

Configuring Destinations Edit Dialogs

Sample configuration to a specific page, on a different server:

Destination Settings x
Label: QA Test
Tool Tip Text: Test Link
Link URL: https://statler.dimins.com/DivePort-6.4-test#page=al873
Diveline: statler.dimins.com: 24028

Admin Username:
Image URL: resources/images/applications/Diver.png
Font Size: Normal b

Open in new tab?: [¥]

Sample configuration for alocal NetDiver:

Destination Settings *

Label: My NetDiver |
Tool Tip Text:

Link URL: https://ginny-t440p: 8443/ netdivero4#

Diveline: locahost:6400

Admin Username:
Image URL: resources/images/Leaf.jpg
Font Size: Normal »

Open in new tab?: [V|

Configuration Options 311



BRIDGE

Edit Dialogs Configuring Destinations

Reorganizing Buttons

Use Admin > Destinations to see the Settings dialog with the currently defined buttons. For
example:

Settings X
Destinations
L My6.4Portal
35T docs WM
|11}, bridge2
_:-;; Compass Updates
LJ My70Portal
% My NetDiver
ﬁg Compass

g

]
e FRY
> BBC News

Move Down Move Up Add Duplicate Edit Delete

Apply OK Cancel

To reorder buttons:
Select adestination.
Click Move Down or Move Up.

Repeat as needed.

A w0 NP

Click OK to see the new order presented in the portal.

312 Configuration Options



BRIDGE

Configuring Destinations Edit Dialogs

Making a Copy of aDestination

Use Admin > Destinations to make a copy of, or duplicate, an existing destination within the
same Bridge. You will, however, still need to change the Link URL to be unique before
committing the new destination. In the Destination Settings dialog, do the following:

1. Select adestination.
2. Click Duplicate.

3. Changethe Link URL. This cannot be the same as for the existing destination, as the
Link URL needsto be unique.

4. Make additional changes, as needed.

5. Click OK to see the duplicate destination listed under Destinations.

Editing aDestination

To edit the settings for a destination, click Edit in the Destination Settings dialog, or simply
double-click the destination you want to edit. This will open the Destination Settings dialog for
that specific destination.

Deleting a Destination

Use Admin > Destinations to delete an existing destination. In the Destination Settings dialog,
do the following:

1. Select adestination.
2. Click Delete.
3. The salected destination will be removed.

> BBC News

Move Down Move Up Add Duplicate Edit Delete

Apply OK Cancel

Configuration Options 313



BRIDGE

Edit Dialogs Configuring Users

Configuring Users

Use Admin > Usersto see all usersfor the Bridge instance listed in the Usersdialog. Thisdiaog
is used to make someone an administrator for Bridge.

Users #
User Administrator
admin
advanced [
burt
casual [
dennis [
generzl [
pasquale
test [

OK Cancel

* User —Thisisalist of usersfrom the DivelLine hosting Bridge.

e Administrator —A check mark indicates that the user can perform configuration tasks
for Bridge. Thisincludes adding and deleting sites and customizing the buttons.

Note that the administrative user used to access Bridge islisted, but the toggle box is disabled. In
this example, the current user is“admin”.

Also note that:
— All DivelLine administrators become Bridge administrators by default.
— Not all Bridge administrators are DiveLine administrators.

314 Configuration Options



BRIDGE

Configuring Miscellaneous Settings Edit Dialogs

By default, the list of usersis sorted al phabetically in ascending order by
User. By clicking on either the User or the Administrator column, the list
will be sorted on that column, reversing the sort order from ascending to
descending or vice versa. The sorting is case-insensitive.

Configuring Miscellaneous Settings

Use Admin > Other Settingsto access the Other Settings dialog. Thisiswhere you can
customize the general appearance of Bridge's landing page and subpages.

Other Settings -
Logon Text: Bridgs
Show logon text?: |
Title: Welcome to DI Bridge
Orientation: Portrait 24
Destination Button Size: Mormal M
Banner Image:

Logan Image:

About Image:

Skin: Default b

Resst to Defaults OK Cancel

* Logon Text — specifies astring for the browser tab.

* Show logon text? — indicates that the L ogon Text displays in the middle of the logon
page.

» Title— specifies the name to appear in the banner area of the landing page.

» Orientation —allows you to select Portrait or Landscape for all the buttons.
Theimage is smaller in Landscape (90x90) than in Portrait (100x100) orientation, but
more text per line fitsin Landscape.

Configuration Options 315



BRIDGE

Edit Dialogs Configuring Miscellaneous Settings

* Destination Button Size —lets you select Normal or Large. Images are scaled as
follows:

— Normal/Portrait 100 x 100 pixels
— Normal/Landscape 90 x 90 pixels
— Large/Portrait 200 x 200 pixels
— Large/Landscape 180 x 180 pixels

» Banner Image — specifies the path to the graphic file to be used for the page heading.
There is no default. Whatever is used is scaled to a maximum height of 44 pixelsto
avoid impacting the title bar layout.

» Logon Image — specifiesthe path to agraphic file to be used for the logon page. There
isno default. Asfor all other images, the browse button opens a dialog showing
thumbnails of all images that came with Bridge or wereinstalled in the <bridge >/
customizations/images directory under Bridge'swebdata directory.

» About I mage — specifies the path to a custom graphic file to be used for the About
dialog if you want to customizeit. The default isresources/images/
about-art.png, whichis 282 x 241 pixels. The About Dialog’s layout is set up to
show version text just below the “Bridge” text in the image.

* Updateuser list from destinations? —when this option is checked, each time it
updates its user information from its destinations, Bridge will add to its own DiveLine
any user names that exist in any destination but do not exist in the Bridge's DiveLine.
No other information is added besides the user name. The option defaults to
unchecked. Note that this option is disabled when the Bridge DiveLine uses “OWN”
authentication.

e Skin —lists skinsincluded with Bridge and skinsin the webdata/bridge/
customizations/skins directory. Changing the skin and clicking OK will
reload the page, causing the new skin to take effect.

Although Bridge uses some of the same skin entriesas DivePort, it al so uses
some different skin entries, due to the differences between the user
interfaces.

The Reset to Defaults restores the out-of -the-box settings.
An example is shown on the next page.

3-16 Configuration Options



BRIDGE

Configuring Miscellaneous Settings Edit Dialogs

The Other Settings dialog below displays the following selections, among others: L ogon Text:
Best Bridge; Title: Ginny’s DI Bridge; Orientation: Landscape; Destination Button Size:
Normal; Banner Image: /resources/images/applications/SubPage.png. The Bridge screen shows
how these selections are applied.

"

T/ [ Best Bridge Hmmge— * | STATLER / WALDORF - Dive.

(‘ B https://ginny-t440p:8443 /bridge/#

N\

DI Personal VM's Local

A

¢ o Y

My6.4Pqrtal docs VM

Other Settings

Logon Text: Best Bridge

Show logon text?: O

W Ak
Q& QT T ite: Ginny's DI Bridge

Orientation: Landscape v

Destination Button

My NetDiver || Size: Normal -
Banner Image: resources/images/applications/SubPage.png
Logon Image: resources/images/bridge.png
About Image: resources/images,/applications/Diver.png

Configuration Options 317



BRIDGE

Edit Dialogs Configuring Miscellaneous Settings

Furthermore, as seen below, the Bridge logon page does not display the L ogon Text in the middle
because the Show logon text? option was unchecked. It also shows Title: Ginny’s DI Bridge, and
L ogon I mage: /resources/images/bridge.png.

Ginny's DI Bridge

ebeds

version 7.0 (27)

|Username

|Password

Log On

{6 2002-2016 Dimensional Insight, Inc. All nghts served. Brdge and The Diver Sohition trademarked by Dimensional Insight, Inc.

Finally, the About Bridge popup is displayed as follows, with About | mage: /resources/images/
applications/Diver.png.

About Bridge (%]

version 7.0 (27)
DI-Diveline 7.0 (27)

© 2002-2017 Dimensional Insight, Inc. All rights resanvad.
Bridge and The Diver Solution trademarkead by
Dimensional Insight, Inc.

QK

3-18 Configuration Options



BRIDGE

Configuring Miscellaneous Settings Edit Dialogs

The Select an Image dialog below shows the image selections that were made in the above
example:

* Banner Image — /resources/images/applications/SubPage.png

* Logon Image — /resources/images/bridge.png

* About Image — /resources/images/applications/Diver.png

N
A

4 Select an image
®
|
I+ b@ R ? (V)| e
| resources/image; lications/SubPage.png l '

| & V54| | a2

Ll IS . resources/images/applications/Diver.png l
’ JA | 000 =
|=| P ey

=
ridge

e

0

| resources/images/DiverGuy.jpg

" resources/images/bridge.png l

Cancel

Configuration Options 3-19



BRIDGE

Edit Dialogs Configuring Miscellaneous Settings

Thefollowing screen captures show Portrait and L andscape orientation for the same set of buttons.

WS Ginny's DI Bridge

Admin  Change Password About Log Off

2

My6.4Portal docs VM bridge2 Compass Updates

®

My70Portal

WS Ginny's DI Bridge

Admin  Change Password About Log Off

|
iy

My6.4Portal docs VM bridge2

&

My70Portal

Compass Updates

3-20 Configuration Options



BRIDGE

Configuring Miscellaneous Settings User Access

User Access

Once you have configured Bridge buttons for your users, you can share the URL. Things to note:

e Only Administrative users will see the Admin button below the banner.

* Any user can change their password for the DivelLine hosting Bridge, if DiveLine
allowsit. After logging in to Bridge they can Change Passwor d in the command bar,
provided that the User cannot change password option has not been checked in the
DI-DivelLine Config User Propertiesdialog’s Security tab for that user.

» A user required to change their password on first login, either to Bridge or to alinked
DivePort or NetDiver, will see aChange Password dialog. If they cancel, they will be
logged out. If they successfully change the password, they will be logged in and their
password on DiveLine will be updated.

Configuration Options 321



BRIDGE



| ndex

A

About dialog 3-2

About Image 3-16, 3-18, 3-19

Admin menu 1-4, 3-2, 3-3, 3-21
Destinations 3-3, 3-12, 3-13
Other Settings 3-3, 3-15, 3-17
Update User Lists 3-3
Users 3-3, 3-14

Admin Username 3-5, 3-7, 3-9

Administrator 3-14

atlcfg.cfg 1-4, 3-7

B

Banner Image 3-16, 3-17, 3-19
Bridge menu

About 3-2

Admin 3-2

Change Password 3-2

L ogoff 3-2

C

Change Password dialog 3-2, 3-21
Configuring users

Administrator 3-14

User 3-14
copying a destination 3-13

D

Delete 3-13
deleting a destination 3-13
Destination Button Size 3-16, 3-17
Destination Settings
Admin Username 3-5
DivelLine 3-4
Font Size 3-5
Image URL 3-5, 3-7
Label 3-4
Link URL 3-4, 3-13
Open in new tab 3-5
Tool Tip Text 3-4
Destinations 3-3, 3-12, 3-13
DI Download 1-6
DivelLine target 3-4, 3-7, 3-9
DNS name 1-4
Duplicate 3-13
duplicating a destination 3-13

E

editing a destination 3-13
encryption 1-5

F

Font Size 3-5

Index-1



BRIDGE

G
gateway_ips1-4, 1-5, 3-4, 3-7, 3-9

Image URL 3-5, 3-7, 3-9
|P address 1-4

L

Label 3-4, 3-7

Link URL 3-4, 3-7, 3-13

Log Off 3-2

Logon Image 3-16, 3-18, 3-19
Logon Text 3-15, 3-17

Long Name 3-4

M

making a copy of adestination 3-13
Move Down 3-12

Move Up 3-12

multiple Bridges 2-10

N

nesting Bridges 2-10
NetDiver 3-11

O

Open in new tab 3-5

Orientation 3-15, 3-17

orientation example 3-20

Other Settings 3-3, 3-15, 3-17
About Image 3-16, 3-18, 3-19
Banner Image 3-16, 3-17, 3-19

Destination Button Size 3-16, 3-17

Logon Image 3-16, 3-18, 3-19
Logon Text 3-15, 3-17

Orientation 3-15, 3-17

Reset to Defaults 3-16
Show logon text? 3-15, 3-18
Skin 3-16

Title 3-15, 3-17, 3-18

R

reordering buttons 3-12
Reset to Defaults 3-16
resources directory 3-7

S

sampl e destination settings 3-6
Select an Image dialog 3-19
Short Name 3-4, 3-7
Show logon text? 3-15, 3-18
Simplified User Interface 3-5
singlesign-on 1-1, 1-3, 1-4, 3-4, 3-7
Skin 3-16
SuUl 3-5
Support

how to reach 1-6

T
Title 3-15, 3-17, 3-18
Tool Tip Text 3-4

U

Update user list from destinations? 3-16
Update User Lists 3-3

User 3-14

user list 1-3, 1-4, 1-5, 2-2, 3-3, 3-4, 3-9
Users 3-3, 3-14

w
Windows Registry 2-10

Index-2



	Contents
	Introduction
	Bridge
	Design
	How it Works
	Requirements
	Bridge Configuration
	Authentication

	Getting Help – Technical Support
	Downloading DI Software
	Related Documents

	Installation
	Requirements
	Installation Steps
	Custom Graphics

	Configuration Options
	Edit Dialogs
	Configuring Destinations
	Sample Settings Edit Dialogs
	Reorganizing Buttons
	Making a Copy of a Destination
	Editing a Destination
	Deleting a Destination

	Configuring Users
	Configuring Miscellaneous Settings

	User Access

	Index

